expense over future periods. The unamortized pre-tax actuarial loss on our pension plans was $6.7 billion and $4.7 billion at December 31, 2019 and 2018. The
year-over-year change is primarily due to a decrease in discount rates partially offset by higher than expected asset returns. At December 31, 2019, $3.0 billion of
the unamortized pre-tax actuarial loss is outside the corridor (primarily 10% of the projected benefit obligation (PBO) and subject to amortization. The weighted-
average amortization period for the pension obligation is approximately 16 years resulting in amortization expense of $0.2 billion in 2020.

The underfunded status of the U.S. pension plans increased by $0.4 billion in the year ended December 31, 2019 to $5.4 billion primarily due to: (1) the
unfavorable effect of a decrease in discount rates of $6.4 billion; and (2) service and interest costs of $2.4 billion; partially offset by (3) a favorable effect of actual
returns on plan assets of $8.5 billion.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to a change in certain assumptions for the pension plans, holding all other assumptions constant:

 U.S. Plans(a)  Non-U.S. Plans(a)

Effect on 2020

Pension Expense

Effect on
December 31,

2019 PBO
Effect on 2020

Pension Expense

Effect on
December 31,

2019 PBO

25 basis point decrease in discount rate -$99  +$1,637  +$2  +$664
25 basis point increase in discount rate +$93  -$1,567  +$4  -$629
25 basis point decrease in expected rate of return on assets +$139  N/A   +$35  N/A
25 basis point increase in expected rate of return on assets -$139  N/A   -$35  N/A
__________
(a) The sensitivity does not include the effects of the individual annual yield curve rates applied for the calculation of the service and interest cost.

Refer to Note 15 to our consolidated financial statements for additional information on pension contributions, investment strategies, assumptions, the change in
benefit obligations and related plan assets, pension funding requirements and future net benefit payments. Refer to Note 2 to our consolidated financial statements
for a discussion of the inputs used to determine fair value for each significant asset class or category.

Valuation of Deferred Tax Assets The ability to realize deferred tax assets depends on the ability to generate sufficient taxable income within the carryback or